- Regeneration & Growth 11,753 1,737 13,490 9,010 22,499
- Borough Economy 66,611 (15,952) 50,660 32,653 83,313

Housing Revenue Account (1,367) (30,036) (31,403) (93,535) (124,938)

Cost of Services 330,415 (84,855) 245,560 (46,035) 199,522

Other operating expenditure - 14,092 14,092 (4,185) 9,907

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure (22,889) 63,350 40,461 (6,176) 34,285

Taxation and Non Specific Grant
Income (317,341) (1,605) (318,946) (76,202) (395,148)

(Surplus)/Deficit (9,815) (9,018) (18,835) (132,598) (151,434)

Opening General Fund & HRA
Balance   (225,039)
(Surplus)/Deficit on General
Fund and HRA Balance in year   (18,835)
Closing General Fund & HRA
Balance at 31 March 2024 *   (243,874)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

86

2022/23

As Reported
to

Management

£'000

Adjustments
to arrive at net

amount
chargeable to
General Fund

and HRA
Restated
   £'000

Net
Expenditure
Chargeable
to General
Fund and

HRA
Restated

£'000

Adjustments
between

Funding and
Accounting

Basis
Restated

£'000

Net
Expenditure
in the CIES
Restated

£'000
People
- Adults 73,437 (295) 73,142 4,097 77,239
- Schools (1,430) (5,023) (6,453) 12,907 6,454
- Children's 92,231 (8,426) 83,805 11,548 95,353
- Public Health 1, 613 (623) 990 557 1,548

Performance
- Finance 10,077 1,192 11,269 3,517 14,786
- Corporate Management (519) 551 32 (1,345) (1,313)
- Law and Governance 3,459 2,139 5,598 1,088 6,686
- Business Strategy and Change 12,433 (12,433) - - -
- Central Items (1,751) 15,457 13,706 (8,033) 5,673
- Assistant Chief Executive - 12,590 12,590 2,032 14,620

Place
- Housing & Communities 1,031 331 1,362 1,444 2,806
- Regeneration & Growth 12,570 1,835 14,405 4,516 18,920
- Borough Economy 67,007 (17,683) 49,324 8,414 57,739

Housing Revenue Account (7,297) (19,369) (26,666) (50,214) (76,880)

Cost of Services 262,861 (29,757) 233,104 (9,471) 223,632

Other operating expenditure 13,246 (39) 13,207 (6,358) 6,849

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure (17,982) 58,366 40,384 20,560

60,944

Taxation and Non Specific Grant
Income (237,897) (35,334) (273,231) (74,137) (347,368)

(Surplus)/Deficit 20,228 (6,765) 13,463 (69,405) (55,942)

Opening General Fund & HRA
Balance   (238,501)
(Surplus)/Deficit on General
Fund and HRA Balance in year   13,463
Closing General Fund & HRA
Balance at 31 March 2023 *   (225,039)

* For a split of this balance between the General Fund and the HRA - see the Movement in Reserves Statement

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

87

30. Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

This note provides a reconciliation of the main adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to the
General Fund and HRA Balances to arrive at the amounts in the Comprehensive Income &
Expenditure (CI&ES). The relevant transfers between reserves are explained in the Movement in
Reserves Statement.

2023/24

C
ap

ita
l

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 a
t

D
ire

ct
or

at
e

le
ve

l

O
th

er

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 a
t

D
ire

ct
or

at
e

le
ve

l

To
ta

l t
o

ar
riv

e
at

 a
m

ou
nt

ch

ar
ge

d
to

 th
e

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d
&

H

R
A

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

fo

r C
ap

ita
l

Pu
rp

os
es

N
et

 c
ha

ng
e

fo
r

th
e

Pe
ns

io
ns

A

dj
us

tm
en

ts

O
th

er

D
iff

er
en

ce
s

To
ta

l
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts

be
tw

ee
n

Fu
nd

in
g

an
d

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g

  Note 1 Note 2  Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

People:
- Adults (285) (60) (345) 93 (1,130) 156 (881)
- Schools (7,444) (6,451) (13,895) - (3,393) (2,289) (5,682)
- Children's Services (9,684) (61) (9,745) 11,550 (1,598) (13) 9,939
- Public Health (6) - (6) 6 (149) (41) (184)
Performance:
- Finance (792) (291) (1,083) 1,862 (744) (87) 1,031
- Corporate Management (102) 62 (41) 2,257 (11) (1) 2,247
- Law and Governance (99) (15) (114) 15 (324) (8) (316)
- Assistant Chief Executive - - - - (393) (126) (519)
- Central Items - (15,083) (15,083) - 284 - 284
Place:
- Housing & Communities (219) (74) (293) 204 (268) (19) (82)
- Regeneration & Growth (1,189) 2,926 1,737 9,537 (456) (72) 9,010
- Borough Economy (14,493) (1,459) (15,952) 33,244 (748) 157 32,653
Housing Revenue Account (20,471) (9,565) (30,036) (72,740) (1,472) (19,323) (93,535)

Net Cost of Services (54,785) (30,070) (84,855) (13,969) (10,401) (21,665) (46,035)

Other operating exp - 14,092 14,092 (4,185) - - (4,185)

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure 26,461 36,889 63,350 (9,745) 4,094 (525) (6,176)
Taxation and Non Specific
Grant Income - (1,605) (1,605) (75,222) - (980) (76,202)
(Surplus) or Deficit (28,324) 19,306 (9,018) (103,121) (6,307) (23,170) (132,598)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

88

2022/23
C

ap
ita

l
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts
 a

t
D

ire
ct

or
at

e
le

ve
l

O
th

er

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 a
t

D
ire

ct
or

at
e

le
ve

l

To
ta

l t
o

ar
riv

e
at

 a
m

ou
nt

ch

ar
ge

d
to

 th
e

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d
&

H

R
A

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

fo

r C
ap

ita
l

Pu
rp

os
es

N
et

 c
ha

ng
e

fo
r

th
e

Pe
ns

io
ns

A

dj
us

tm
en

ts

O
th

er

D
iff

er
en

ce
s

To
ta

l
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts

be
tw

ee
n

Fu
nd

in
g

an
d

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g

B
as

is

  Note 1
Restated

Note 2
Restated

Restated

Note 3
Restated

Note 4
Restated

Note 5
Restated

Restated

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
People:
- Adults (285) (10) (295) 291 3,877 (71) 4,097
- Schools (7,217) 2,194 (5,023) - 11,206 1,702 12,908
- Children's Services (9,685) 1,258 (8,426) 5,945 5,618 (15) 11,548
- Public Health (6) (617) (623) 6 551 - 557
Performance:
- Finance - 1,192 1,192 1,293 2,155 69 3,517
- Corporate
Management (71) 622 551 (1,343) 6 (8) (1,345)
- Law and
Governance (116) 2,255 2,139 98 1,014 (24) 1,088
- Business Strategy
and Change (1,172) (11,261) (12,433) - - - -
- Central Items - 15,457 15,457 - (8,033) - (8,033)
- Assistant Chief
Executive - 12,590 12,590 - 2,030 2 2032
Place:
- Housing &
Communities - 331 331 511 917 16 1,444
- Regeneration &
Growth (1,210) 3,046 1,836 2,878 1,617 21 4,516
- Borough Economy (14,711) (2,972) (17,683) 5,821 2,688 (95) 8,414
Housing Revenue
Account (20,655) 1,286 (19,369) (34,799) 3,157 (18,572) (50,214)
Net Cost of
Services (55,127) 25,371 (29,757) (19,299) 26,803 (16,974) (9,471)

Other operating exp - (39) (39) (6,358) - - (6,358)
Financing and
Investment Income
and Expenditure 26,001 32,365 58,366 (8,747) 29,338 (31) 20,560
Taxation and Non
Specific Grant
Income

-

(35,334)

(35,334)

(59,206)

-

(14,931)

(74,137)

(Surplus) or Deficit (29,126) 22,361 (6,764) (93,610) 56,141 (31,936) (69,405)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

89

Adjustments made to Directorate reports

Note 1 – Capital Adjustments at Directorate Level

For resource management purposes, the council includes capital charges in its directorate
reporting, however, this needs to be removed as it is not included in the net expenditure chargeable
to the General Fund and HRA balances.

Note 2 – Other Adjustments at Directorate Level

Support service costs and impairment allowances are not included in the council's directorate
reporting. This movement is included in the Net Cost of Services in the CI&ES.